

SECTION IV B

Listed on 9.2.2015

Court No. 6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 3

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 26397 OF 2012.

Sukhwinder KaurPetitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & OrsRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.09.2012, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice returnable in eight weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted."

It is submitted that accordingly, show cause notice by usual mode as well as Dasti was issued to all the six respondents on 27.09.2012. M/s. Rishi Malhotra, Ravindra K. Adsure, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 respectively and included in the Paper Books. Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 have been served by Dasti but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice was received back in respect of Respondent No. 1 i.e State of Punjab. Counsel for the petitioner did not file fresh steps for effecting service upon Respondent No. 1 (State of Punjab). The Office Report on Default was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 05.01.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 is present.

Four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the respondent No.1 to file counter affidavit.

In the meantime, spare copies of the

special leave petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondent No.1.

List after four weeks before the Bench."

It is submitted that Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate who appeared on behalf of Respondent No. 1 (State of Punjab) has not filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner has also not filed Proof of Service of copy of SLP upon Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate so far.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Adsure, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip